
TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
College-Wide Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Spring 2012 

Enrollment Distribution 
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28,631 89% 
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15,148 47% 
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Change 

Enrollment Rate 
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Category 

HEADCOUNT 

FTES 

Avg Load 

Avg Full-Time Load 

Avg Part-Time Load 

Full-Time 

Part-Time 

New 

Returning 
Transfer 

College-Transfer 

Career & Technical 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 

     Other 

Male 

Female 

White 

African-American 

Other 

On-Campus 

Off-Campus 

Day 

Evening 

Online Only 

In-State 

Out-of-State 

Less than 18 years 

18-24 years 

25-29 years 
30+ 

Spring 2013 

Enrollment 

28,642 

17,207 

9.0 

13.3 

6.3 

10,972 

17,670 

2,176 

24,394 
2,072 

12,615 

13,000 

748 

2,279 

11,804 

16,838 

15,508 

9,984 

3,150 

23,567 

5,075 

22,204 

2,905 

3,533 

25,419 

3,223 

214 

13,393 

5,005 
10,030 

Distribution 

38% 

62% 

8% 

85% 
7% 

44% 

45% 

3% 

8% 

41% 

59% 

54% 

35% 

11% 

82% 

18% 

78% 

10% 

12% 

89% 

11% 

1% 

47% 

17% 
35% 

14,486 45% 

14,540 45% 

777 2% 

2,366 7% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 05/20/14 



CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS 
Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Spring 2012 

Enrollment Distribution 

9,793 

3,871 

3,784 39% 

6,009 61% 

584 6% 

8,504 87% 

705 7% 

4,323 44% 

4,587 47% 

245 3% 

638 7% 

3,763 38% 

6,030 62% 

5,451 56% 

3,427 35% 

915 9% 

5,316 54% 

4,477 46% 

6,683 68% 

1,183 12% 

1,927 20% 

8,731 89% 

1,062 11% 

79 1% 

4,360 45% 

1,798 18% 
3,556 36% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-1,534 

-458 

-15.7% 

-11.8% 

-437 

-1,097 

-11.5% 

-18.3% 

-110 

-1,274 

-150 

-18.8% 

-15.0% 

-21.3% 

-753 

-796 

-17.4% 

-17.4% 

18 

-3 

7.3%

-0.5% 

-402 

-1,132 

-10.7% 

-18.8% 

-442 

-912 

-180 

-8.1% 

-26.6% 

-19.7% 

-696 

-838 

-13.1% 

-18.7% 

-1,087 

-210 

-237 

-16.3% 

-17.8% 

-12.3% 

-1,412 

-122 

-16.2% 

-11.5% 

-3 

-527 

-382 
-622 

-3.8% 

-12.1% 

-21.2% 
-17.5% 

Spring 2013 

Category Enrollment Distribution 

HEADCOUNT 8,259 

FTES 3,413 

Full-time 3,347 41% 

Part-time 4,912 59% 

New 474 6% 

Returning 7,230 88% 

Transfer 555 7% 

College-Transfer 3,570 43% 

Career & Technical 3,791 46% 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 263 3% 

     Other 635 8% 

Male 3,361 41% 

Female 4,898 59% 

White 5,009 61% 

African-American 2,515 30% 

Other 735 9% 

On-Campus 4,620 56% 

Off-Campus 3,639 44% 

Day 5,596 68% 

Evening 973 12% 

Online Only 1,690 20% 

In-State 7,319 89% 

Out-of-State 940 11% 

Less than 18 years 76 1% 

18-24 years 3,833 46% 

25-29 years 1,416 17% 
30+ 2,934 36% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 05/20/14 



NORFOLK CAMPUS 
Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Category 

HEADCOUNT 

FTES 

Full-time 

Part-time 

New 

Returning 

Transfer 

College-Transfer 

Career & Technical 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 

     Other 

Male 

Female 

White 

African-American 

Other 

On-Campus 

Off-Campus 

Day 

Evening 

Online Only 

In-State 

Out-of-State 

Less than 18 years 

18-24 years 

25-29 years 
30+ 

Spring 2013 

Enrollment Distribution 

7,475 

3,150 

3,229 43% 

4,246 57% 

617 8% 

6,256 84% 

602 8% 

3,512 47% 

3,498 47% 

8 0% 

457 6% 

2,558 34% 

4,917 66% 

3,090 41% 

3,699 49% 

686 9% 

4,683 63% 

2,792 37% 

5,324 71% 

640 9% 

1,511 20% 

6,631 89% 

844 11% 

18 0% 

3,143 42% 

1,527 20% 
2,787 37% 

Spring 2012 

Enrollment Distribution 

8,307 

3,373 

3,303 40% 

5,004 60% 

628 8% 

6,976 84% 

703 8% 

4,080 49% 

3,706 45% 

27 0% 

494 6% 

2,765 33% 

5,542 67% 

3,299 40% 

4,210 51% 

798 10% 

5,252 63% 

3,055 37% 

6,087 73% 

737 9% 

1,483 18% 

7,373 89% 

934 11% 

27 0% 

3,566 43% 

1,764 21% 
2,950 36% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-832 

-223 

-10.0% 

-6.6% 

-74 

-758 

-2.2% 

-15.1% 

-11 

-720 

-101 

-1.8% 

-10.3% 

-14.4% 

-568 

-208 

-13.9% 

-5.6% 

-19 

-37 

-70.4%

-7.5% 

-207 

-625 

-7.5% 

-11.3% 

-209 

-511 

-112 

-6.3% 

-12.1% 

-14.0% 

-569 

-263 

-10.8% 

-8.6% 

-763 

-97 

28 

-12.5% 

-13.2% 

1.9% 

-742 

-90 

-10.1% 

-9.6% 

-9 

-423 

-237 
-163 

-33.3% 

-11.9% 

-13.4% 
-5.5% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 05/20/14 



PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS 
Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Spring 2012 

Enrollment Distribution 

7,925 

3,665 

3,287 

4,638 

41% 

59% 

697 

6,665 

563 

9% 

84% 

7% 

3,166 40% 

4,180 53% 

187 2% 

392 5% 

3,146 40% 

4,779 60% 

3,469 44% 

3,844 49% 

612 8% 

5,735 72% 

2,190 28% 

6,294 79% 

816 10% 

815 10% 

7,201 91% 

724 9% 

44 1% 

3,586 45% 

1,467 19% 
2,828 36% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-1,017 

-425 

-12.8% 

-11.6% 

-101 

-916 

-3.1% 

-19.7% 

-199 

-703 

-115 

-28.6% 

-10.5% 

-20.4% 

-527 

-504 

-16.6% 

-12.1% 

-3 

17 

-1.6%

4.3% 

-352 

-665 

-11.2% 

-13.9% 

-218 

-685 

-114 

-6.3% 

-17.8% 

-18.6% 

-929 

-88 

-16.2% 

-4.0% 

-864 

-130 

-23 

-13.7% 

-15.9% 

-2.8% 

-952 

-65 

-13.2% 

-9.0% 

14 

-544 

-262 
-225 

31.8% 

-15.2% 

-17.9% 
-8.0% 

Spring 2013 

Category Enrollment Distribution 

HEADCOUNT 6,908 

FTES 3,240 

Full-time 3,186 46% 

Part-time 3,722 54% 

New 498 7% 

Returning 5,962 86% 

Transfer 448 6% 

College-Transfer 2,639 38% 

Career & Technical 3,676 53% 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 184 3% 

     Other 409 6% 

Male 2,794 40% 

Female 4,114 60% 

White 3,251 47% 

African-American 3,159 46% 

Other 498 7% 

On-Campus 4,806 70% 

Off-Campus 2,102 30% 

Day 5,430 79% 

Evening 686 10% 

Online Only 792 11% 

In-State 6,249 90% 

Out-of-State 659 10% 

Less than 18 years 58 1% 

18-24 years 3,042 44% 

25-29 years 1,205 17% 
30+ 2,603 38% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 05/20/14 



VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS 
Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Spring 2012 

Enrollment Distribution 

16,491 

8,098 

6,365 39% 

10,126 61% 

1,089 7% 

14,221 86% 

1,181 7% 

7,799 47% 

7,255 44% 

333 2% 

1,104 7% 

6,851 42% 

9,640 58% 

9,385 57% 

4,569 28% 

2,537 15% 

13,473 82% 

3,018 18% 

13,033 79% 

1,871 11% 

1,587 10% 

14,464 88% 

2,027 12% 

89 1% 

7,772 47% 

3,005 18% 
5,625 34% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-1,681 

-695 

-10.2% 

-8.6% 

-280 

-1,401 

-4.4% 

-13.8% 

-90 

-1,430 

-161 

-8.3% 

-10.1% 

-13.6% 

-887 

-738 

-11.4% 

-10.2% 

-28 

-28 

-8.4%

-2.5% 

-605 

-1,076 

-8.8% 

-11.2% 

-538 

-715 

-428 

-5.7% 

-15.6% 

-16.9% 

-1,371 

-310 

-10.2% 

-10.3% 

-1,245 

-304 

-132 

-9.6% 

-16.2% 

-8.3% 

-1,483 

-198 

-10.3% 

-9.8% 

-13 

-834 

-328 
-506 

-14.6% 

-10.7% 

-10.9% 
-9.0% 

Category Enrollment Distribution 

HEADCOUNT 14,810 

FTES 7,403 

Full-time 6,085 41% 

Part-time 8,725 59% 

New 999 7% 

Returning 12,791 86% 

Transfer 1,020 7% 

College-Transfer 6,912 47% 

Career & Technical 6,517 44% 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 305 2% 

     Other 1,076 7% 

Male 6,246 42% 

Female 8,564 58% 

White 8,847 60% 

African-American 3,854 26% 

Other 2,109 14% 

On-Campus 12,102 82% 

Off-Campus 2,708 18% 

Day 11,788 80% 

Evening 1,567 11% 

Online Only 1,455 10% 

In-State 12,981 88% 

Out-of-State 1,829 12% 

Less than 18 years 76 1% 

18-24 years 6,938 47% 

25-29 years 2,677 18% 
30+ 5,119 35% 

Spring 2013 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 05/20/14 
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