TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Spring 2013		Spring 2012		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	28,642		32,169		-3,527	-11.0%
FTES	17,207		19,007		-1,800	-9.5%
Avg Load	9.0		8.9			
Avg Full-Time Load	13.3		13.4			
Avg Part-Time Load	6.3		6.4			
Full-Time	10,972	38%	11,361	35%	-389	-3.4%
Part-Time	17,670	62%	20,808	65%	-3,138	-15.1%
New	2,176	8%	2,478	8%	-302	-12.2%
Returning	24,394	85%	27,285	85%	-2,891	-10.6%
Transfer	2,072	7%	2,406	7%	-334	-13.9%
College-Transfer	12,615	44%	14,486	45%	-1,871	-12.9%
Career & Technical	13,000	45%	14,540	45%	-1,540	-10.6%
Non-Curricular			·			
Dual Enrollment	748	3%	777	2%	-29	-3.7%
Other	2,279	8%	2,366	7%	-87	-3.7%
Male	11,804	41%	12,906	40%	-1,102	-8.5%
Female	16,838	59%	19,263	60%	-2,425	-12.6%
White	15,508	54%	16,474	51%	-966	-5.9%
African-American	9,984	35%	11,940	37%	-1,956	-16.4%
Other	3,150	11%	3,755	12%	-605	-16.1%
On-Campus	23,567	82%	26,533	82%	-2,966	-11.2%
Off-Campus	5,075	18%	5,636	18%	-561	-10.0%
Day	22,204	78%	24,919	77%	-2,715	-10.9%
Evening	2,905	10%	3,441	11%	-536	-15.6%
Online Only	3,533	12%	3,809	12%	-276	-7.2%
In-State	25,419	89%	28,631	89%	-3,212	-11.2%
Out-of-State	3,223	11%	3,538	11%	-315	-8.9%
Less than 18 years	214	1%	221	1%	-7	-3.2%
18-24 years	13,393	47%	15,148	47%	-1,755	-11.6%
25-29 years	5,005	17%	5,791	18%	-786	-13.6%
30+	10,030	35%	11,009	34%	-979	-8.9%

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Sprin	g 2013	Spring 2012		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	8,259		9,793		-1,534	-15.7%
FTES	3,413		3,871		-458	-11.8%
Full-time	3,347	41%	3,784	39%	-437	-11.5%
Part-time	4,912	59%	6,009	61%	-1,097	-18.3%
New	474	6%	584	6%	-110	-18.8%
Returning	7,230	88%	8,504	87%	-1,274	-15.0%
Transfer	555	7%	705	7%	-150	-21.3%
College-Transfer	3,570	43%	4,323	44%	-753	-17.4%
Career & Technical	3,791	46%	4,587	47%	-796	-17.4%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	263	3%	245	3%	18	7.3%
Other	635	8%	638	7%	-3	-0.5%
Male	3,361	41%	3,763	38%	-402	-10.7%
Female	4,898	59%	6,030	62%	-1,132	-18.8%
White	5,009	61%	5,451	56%	-442	-8.1%
African-American	2,515	30%	3,427	35%	-912	-26.6%
Other	735	9%	915	9%	-180	-19.7%
On-Campus	4,620	56%	5,316	54%	-696	-13.1%
Off-Campus	3,639	44%	4,477	46%	-838	-18.7%
Day	5,596	68%	6,683	68%	-1,087	-16.3%
Evening	973	12%	1,183	12%	-210	-17.8%
Online Only	1,690	20%	1,927	20%	-237	-12.3%
In-State	7,319	89%	8,731	89%	-1,412	-16.2%
Out-of-State	940	11%	1,062	11%	-122	-11.5%
Less than 18 years	76	1%	79	1%	-3	-3.8%
18-24 years	3,833	46%	4,360	45%	-527	-12.1%
25-29 years	1,416	17%	1,798	18%	-382	-21.2%
30+	2,934	36%	3,556	36%	-622	-17.5%

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Spring	g 2013	Spring 2012		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	7,475		8,307		-832	-10.0%
FTES	3,150		3,373		-223	-6.6%
Full-time	3,229	43%	3,303	40%	-74	-2.2%
Part-time	4,246	57%	5,004	60%	-758	-15.1%
New	617	8%	628	8%	-11	-1.8%
Returning	6,256	84%	6,976	84%	-720	-10.3%
Transfer	602	8%	703	8%	-101	-14.4%
College-Transfer	3,512	47%	4,080	49%	-568	-13.9%
Career & Technical	3,498	47%	3,706	45%	-208	-5.6%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	8	0%	27	0%	-19	-70.4%
Other	457	6%	494	6%	-37	-7.5%
Male	2,558	34%	2,765	33%	-207	-7.5%
Female	4,917	66%	5,542	67%	-625	-11.3%
White	3,090	41%	3,299	40%	-209	-6.3%
African-American	3,699	49%	4,210	51%	-511	-12.1%
Other	686	9%	798	10%	-112	-14.0%
On-Campus	4,683	63%	5,252	63%	-569	-10.8%
Off-Campus	2,792	37%	3,055	37%	-263	-8.6%
Day	5,324	71%	6,087	73%	-763	-12.5%
Evening	640	9%	737	9%	-97	-13.2%
Online Only	1,511	20%	1,483	18%	28	1.9%
In-State	6,631	89%	7,373	89%	-742	-10.1%
Out-of-State	844	11%	934	11%	-90	-9.6%
Less than 18 years	18	0%	27	0%	-9	-33.3%
18-24 years	3,143	42%	3,566	43%	-423	-11.9%
25-29 years	1,527	20%	1,764	21%	-237	-13.4%
30+	2,787	37%	2,950	36%	-163	-5.5%

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Spring	g 2013	Spring 2012		Change	
<u>Category</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	6,908		7,925		-1,017	-12.8%
FTES	3,240		3,665		-425	-11.6%
Full-time	3,186	46%	3,287	41%	-101	-3.1%
Part-time	3,722	54%	4,638	59%	-916	-19.7%
New	498	7%	697	9%	-199	-28.6%
Returning	5,962	86%	6,665	84%	-703	-10.5%
Transfer	448	6%	563	7%	-115	-20.4%
College-Transfer	2,639	38%	3,166	40%	-527	-16.6%
Career & Technical Non-Curricular	3,676	53%	4,180	53%	-504	-12.1%
Dual Enrollment	184	3%	187	2%	-3	-1.6%
Other	409	6%	392	5%	17	4.3%
Male	2,794	40%	3,146	40%	-352	-11.2%
Female	4,114	60%	4,779	60%	-665	-13.9%
White	3,251	47%	3,469	44%	-218	-6.3%
African-American	3,159	46%	3,844	49%	-685	-17.8%
Other	498	7%	612	8%	-114	-18.6%
On-Campus	4,806	70%	5,735	72%	-929	-16.2%
Off-Campus	2,102	30%	2,190	28%	-88	-4.0%
Day	5,430	79%	6,294	79%	-864	-13.7%
Evening	686	10%	816	10%	-130	-15.9%
Online Only	792	11%	815	10%	-23	-2.8%
In-State	6,249	90%	7,201	91%	-952	-13.2%
Out-of-State	659	10%	724	9%	-65	-9.0%
Less than 18 years	58	1%	44	1%	14	31.8%
18-24 years	3,042	44%	3,586	45%	-544	-15.2%
25-29 years	1,205	17%	1,467	19%	-262	-17.9%
30+	2,603	38%	2,828	36%	-225	-8.0%

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Spring	g 2013	Spring 2012		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	14,810		16,491		-1,681	-10.2%
FTES	7,403		8,098		-695	-8.6%
Full-time	6,085	41%	6,365	39%	-280	-4.4%
Part-time	8,725	59%	10,126	61%	-1,401	-13.8%
New	999	7%	1,089	7%	-90	-8.3%
Returning	12,791	86%	14,221	86%	-1,430	-10.1%
Transfer	1,020	7%	1,181	7%	-161	-13.6%
College-Transfer	6,912	47%	7,799	47%	-887	-11.4%
Career & Technical	6,517	44%	7,255	44%	-738	-10.2%
Non-Curricular Dual Enrollment	305	2%	333	2%	-28	-8.4%
Other	1,076	7%	1,104	7%	-28	-2.5%
Male	6,246	42%	6,851	42%	-605	-8.8%
Female	8,564	58%	9,640	58%	-1,076	-11.2%
White	8,847	60%	9,385	57%	-538	-5.7%
African-American	3,854	26%	4,569	28%	-715	-15.6%
Other	2,109	14%	2,537	15%	-428	-16.9%
On-Campus	12,102	82%	13,473	82%	-1,371	-10.2%
Off-Campus	2,708	18%	3,018	18%	-310	-10.3%
Day	11,788	80%	13,033	79%	-1,245	-9.6%
Evening	1,567	11%	1,871	11%	-304	-16.2%
Online Only	1,455	10%	1,587	10%	-132	-8.3%
In-State	12,981	88%	14,464	88%	-1,483	-10.3%
Out-of-State	1,829	12%	2,027	12%	-198	-9.8%
Less than 18 years	76	1%	89	1%	-13	-14.6%
18-24 years	6,938	47%	7,772	47%	-834	-10.7%
25-29 years	2,677	18%	3,005	18%	-328	-10.9%
30+	5,119	35%	5,625	34%	-506	-9.0%